
 
 

December 20, 2010 
(See attached Certificate of Service) 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ. 

 
Dear Public Enforcement Agencies and Sierra Pacific Industries: 
 
 This office represents the California Sportfishing Protection Alliance (“CSPA”), a 
California non-profit public benefit corporation with over 2,000 members.  CSPA is 
dedicated to the preservation, protection, and defense of the environment, wildlife and 
natural resources of California’s waters, including the Sacramento River, the Sacramento-
San Joaquin Delta and their tributaries.    
 
 CSPA has documented violations of California's Safe Drinking Water & Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. (also 
referred to as “Proposition 65”).  This letter serves to provide you and the Violator with 
CSPA's notification of these violations.  Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, 
CSPA intends to bring an enforcement action sixty (60) days after effective service of 
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies commence and diligently prosecute an 
action against these violations.  A summary of the statute and its implementing 
regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under the statute, is 
enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the violator.  The specific details of the 
violations that are the subject of this notice are provided below. 
 

The name of the violator covered by this notice is SIERRA PACIFIC 
INDUSTRIES (hereinafter referred to as “the Violator”).  These violations involve the 
discharge of arsenic, lead, lead compounds and polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) to 
sources of drinking water.  These Proposition 65-listed toxins have been discharged, and 
are likely to continue to be discharged, by the Violator from its facility located at the 
following address:  11605 Reading Road in Red Bluff, California (“the Violator’s 
Facility”).   

 
The Violator is discharging arsenic, lead, lead compounds and PCBs from the 

Violator’s Facility to designated sources of drinking water in violation of Proposition 65.  
The Violator is allowing storm water contaminated with arsenic, lead, lead compounds 
and PCBs to discharge from the Violator’s Facility into the Sacramento River and the 
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta.   
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The Sacramento River and the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta are designated as 
sources of drinking water in the “Water Quality Control Plan for the Sacramento River 
and San Joaquin River Basins,” generally referred to as the “Basin Plan.” 

 
Information available to CSPA indicates that these ongoing unlawful discharges 

have been occurring since at least approximately 2005.  As part of its public interest 
mission and to rectify these ongoing violations of California law, CSPA is interested in 
resolving these violations expeditiously, without the necessity of costly and protracted 
litigation.  CSPA’s address is 3536 Rainier Avenue, Stockton, CA 95204.  The name and 
telephone number of the noticing individual within CSPA is Bill Jennings, Executive 
Director, (209) 464-5067.  CSPA has retained legal counsel to represent it in this matter.  
Therefore, please direct all communications regarding this notice to CSPA's outside 
counsel in this matter: 

 
Andrew L. Packard 
Erik M. Roper 
Hallie Beth Albert 
Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard 
100 Petaluma Boulevard North, Suite 301 
Petaluma, CA 94952 
Tel. (707) 763-7227 
Fax. (707) 763-9227 
Andrew@PackardLawOffices.com
Erik@PackardLawOffices.com 
Hallie@PackardLawOffices.com 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Erik M. Roper 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
California Sportfishing Protection Alliance 

 
 
cc: (see attached Certificate of Service) 


